Agenda Iltem 6

6 — Councillors’ Questions to Cabinet Members 16 September 2020

From ClIr Brenda Fraser to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services,
Schools and Adult Education

With the return to school this month, is it yet possible to understand the extent of the
financial impact of Covid-19 on services for the borough’s more vulnerable children?

Reply

In Children, Schools and Families a £460k Covid-19 cost pressure has been
identified, of which £410k is a savings shortfall and a further £50k is a shortfall in
income targets. These have been included in the forecast position.

There remains considerable uncertainty about the likely level of increased costs due
to Covid-19. It is expected that the impact of the lockdown on children and families
will emerge in increased safeguarding referrals as the lockdown is lifted. It is too
soon to forecast the likely increase in families who will need the support of our family
wellbeing service, children in need, children on a child protection plan or children
who become looked

after as a result. We continue to monitor the situation closely. Now that schools are
back, we are anticipating this increase in referrals to the service, but do not expect
this until children have had two or three weeks to settle back into school and build
relationships with their teachers or other staff and feel comfortable expressing their
worries.

From Clir Nick McLean to the Leader of the council as the Cabinet Member for
Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment:

Can the Leader provide an update on the ongoing work to improve the quality of the
borough’s air?

Reply

The Council is undertaking an extensive amount of work to improve air quality in the
borough. Our activities include:

e Non-Road Mobile Machinery - Merton is a partner in the Mayor of London’s Pan
London Non-Road Mobile Machinery Project which runs from 2019-2022.

This project is hosted by Merton and delivers air quality improvements across
all of the London boroughs. Through visits to major construction sites, dirtier
machinery that does not comply with the emissions standards set by the Mayor,
can be removed and replaced with cleaner and more innovative technologies.

Seven sites in Merton have been engaged since April 2020 with a compliance
rate of 100% achieved by the interventions of our officers.

o Merton consider the use of the parking agenda as key to delivering cleaner air.
The diesel levy was one of a number of parking/Air Quality Initiatives which
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now include a review of parking charges throughout the borough and a future
commitment to differential charges.

o The consultation on Emission-based parking charging commenced on the 10t
September and is due to finish on the 23 October, the principle being the less
polluting your vehicle is, the less you pay, and the more polluting, the more you
pay. The management of parking makes a vital contribution towards our
strategic transport objectives, which include:

e a reduction in the vehicular emissions that contribute to climate change
and poor air quality

« improved public health through increased use of active travel modes

e a reduction in traffic congestion and obstructions caused by parked
vehicles

e ensuring road safety for all users
e good accessibility to employment, education and key services for all

residents
« Further details on the consultation and the benefits of emission-based charging
can be found here: https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-

transport/parking/consultations/charges-2020/background

« We have already introduced a range of measures to support sustainable travel
modes including:

e Pedestrian routes and infrastructure

e cycle routes

e cycle parking
e maintaining and improving open and green spaces

e working with TfL and other transport operators to improve the public
transport system

e car clubs

e electric vehicle charging infrastructure

o Idling Action — a project to take action on idling, spanning 27 boroughs.

Along with other London Boroughs, Merton takes part in a pan-London anti-
idling project funded by the Mayors Air Quality Fund (MAQF), encouraging
drivers to turn off their engines while waiting or in traffic.

Events around the borough have seen volunteers trained to talk to drivers about
why idling is an issue. Drivers have responded positively to the campaign and
in many cases idling was something they would never thought about. “No idling”
signs have also been installed across the borough, with many more locations
to come, warning about new council powers to fine drivers who leave their
engines running unnecessary. To date over 200 anti-idling signs have been
installed in the borough at schools, level crossings and taxi ranks.
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Drivers who are caught idling by our civil enforcement officers are asked to turn
off their engines and warned that failing to do so will lead to a fine. An Anti-
Idling webpage on the Council’'s website has been launched to provide

information and details on campaign days
etc. https://www.merton.gov.uk/idling Parking Service are supporting anti-
idling.

o Healthy Streets Everyday (HSE) is a cross sector project across London to
deliver pedestrian-priority healthy streets everyday, through increasing walking
rates and reducing emissions and exposure to toxic air pollution. The Cross
River Partnership (CRP) has secured £875k from the Mayors Air Quality Fund
with additional match funding of £2.36 million. The project is for 3 years (April
2019 — March 2022) and collaborates with 16 London boroughs as well as
businesses, academic institutions.

o Clean Air Villages 3 (CAV3) — Officers are seeking to deliver a CAV in
Wimbledon Town Centre in 2020/21. The year-long project spanning 12 London
boroughs and 4 Business Improvement Districts, aims to improve air quality in
16 different London ‘villages’, where both air pollution and population density
levels are high.

In august the project team commenced a businesses engagement programme
to collecitvely find solution for improving air quality. Other ongoing targets of the
projects are on the Creating a Wimbledon Clean Air Villages directory page and
include promoting electric vehicle trials, communications, marketing and the
monitoring of air quality impacts.

« Citizen science Project - Merton continue to support citizen science projects
and provide training and resources including funding additional diffusion tubes
for monitoring air quality. A number of additional tube locations expanded
through Citizen Science the results for which can be found in Appendix D of
the Merton Air Quality Annual Status Report

All schools in the borough have been monitored from August to December
2019. The full results for which can be found in Appendix C of the Air Quality
Annual Status Report.

« The Air Quality Team has been supporting the Planning Policy team on the new
Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). Improving air quality and
mitigation in developments will be embedded in the new document.

o Officers continually review new planning applications for Major developments
to ensure that any new planning consent includes a scheme of mitigation for
tackling air quality including traffic reduction and low emissions strategies.

« Air Quality monitoring network - Merton has two real time automated air quality
monitoring stations in the borough for particulate matter (PM10) and nitrogen
dioxide (NO). This is supplemented by an extensive network of diffusion tubes
at many locations in the borough which monitor areas of high NO,
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concentration, particularly for sources such as traffic emissions. The 50
diffusion tubes are collected for analysis monthly by the Air Quality team. Even
during the period of ‘lockdown’, air quality monitoring was a priority and the
monitoring of air quality data continued.

From Clir Simon McGrath to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing
and Transport

Merton's interim Housing policy defines 'close to home' as within 90 minutes travel
time from Merton. This includes children travelling to school. In the past 5 years how
many people and how many children has Merton housed outside 90 minutes travel
time?

Reply

The Council in discharging its temporary accommodation duties seeks to do so
wherever reasonable and practicable in borough. However given the shortage of
accommodation in Merton and in London generally this is not always possible and in
those circumstances accommodation is sought out of Merton . The placement of
homeless households is complex and arises under a number of circumstances
including an interim duty section 188 Housing Act 1996 or a temporary duty under
section 193 Housing act 1996

It is also the case that those households accommodated under section 188 will not
progress to a full housing duty under section 193 as the household may be
considered intentionally homeless, not in priority need or has no local connection

It is also the case that Merton has managed to maintain the lowest numbers in
temporary accommodation in London, despite a challenging housing market

Officers welcome the question raised by my colleague but given the complexities of
housing act placements cannot provide such data without looking at in excess of
1000 cases individually over the last five years. However | have asked officers to
progress this request and | will report back shortly with a full picture

From Clir Agatha Akyigyina to the Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities

Due to the government not reimbursing the council in full for the cost of the
pandemic, the forthcoming budget round which envisages unprecedented cuts. What
processes will the Council use to minimise the impact on vulnerable residents and
those with protected characteristics?

Reply

During the pandemic the council has continued to support vulnerable residents
through the partnership arrangements put in place with the Community Response
Hub. Bridging the gap remains central to all our work and we are committed to
reducing inequality of outcomes for our residents. We already have an extensive
programme of commissioned services that provide general advice services through
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Citizens Advice and specialist support through the Law Centres, Commonside and
Polish Families Association as well as a range of wellbeing early help services for
vulnerable residents. We also have our own internal welfare support service.

Going forward the council is faced with tough financial decisions and will endeavour
to minimise the impact on our vulnerable residents. The Council's ambitions and
‘July Principles’ set out in the Council’s business plan make clear our intent to do all
we can to protect and support the vulnerable when it comes to prioritising our
resources and the new savings targets agreed by Cabinet earlier in the month reflect
this.

The Equality Analysis (EA) process is well embedded in the council’s service
planning process and will assist us to assess the impact of proposed service
reductions on the Protected Characteristics. Where negative impact is apparent
mitigating measures will be implemented to reduce or eliminate the negative impact.
Therefore, a robust framework is in place that ensures that the basket of saving
proposals put up to Cabinet are accompanied by EAs that have considered the effect
that the proposed changes will have on the Protected Characteristics.

From Councillor Peter Southgate to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration,
Housing and Transport

How does the council propose to respond to the consultation on "Planning for the
Future", the White paper advocating a major restructuring of the current planning
system in England?

Reply

Government’s White Paper, “planning for the future”, was published on 6th August
2020 with a consultation deadline of 29t October 2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future. = The  White
Paper proposes significant changes to all aspects of the planning system including
what the Local Plans will contain and be based on, methods of community
engagement, developer contributions and levies, changes to how affordable homes
and other infrastructure will be delivered and how planning applications are
determined. The council is considering the contents of the White Paper carefully and
will respond by the consultation deadline.

| have significant concerns myself about the white paper and the its implications on
the borough in terms of democratic oversight and implications on delivering affordable
housing and we will responding to the government consultation.

From Clir Nick McLean to the Leader of the council as the Cabinet Member for
Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment:

Can the Leader update the council on what future steps the administration is
planning to take in light of their rejection of the recommendations of the IHT
consultation?

Reply
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The council is awaiting a response to its referral to the Secretary of State on the terrible
decision to downgrade St Helier Hospital.

From Clir Pauline Cowper to the Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector,
Partnerships and Community Safety

What work is the council doing in partnership with the police to reduce the spread of
Covid-19 by tackling unlicensed music events?

Reply

Officers from Safer Merton and the Regulatory Services Partnership are working
closely with the South West Borough Command Unit (SW BCU) to monitor and
prevent Unlicensed Music Events (UMESs).

Where early notification is received, the council and police have worked collaboratively
to share information and been successful in preventing UME’s occurring in the first
instance or in closing such events down before they become established. Information
from services such as Safer Merton, Licensing and the Council’s Noise & Nuisance
team are routinely shared with the SW BCU on an ad-hoc basis and also through
regular scheduled engagement such as the COVID-19 Joint Response fortnightly
meetings.

This early liaison between the police and the council ensures:

1. The early intelligence sharing and liaison to prevent/disrupt events based
upon a shared risk assessment.

2. The prioritisation of council and police resources.

3. The gathering and sharing of evidence on any event organisers

4. Where applicable, the review previous events to identify any patterns

Where officers are not aware in advance of a UME taking place the council will respond
and liaise with the police through Merton’s Out of Hours Noise service. This reactive
approach to events ensures that the police are alerted to UME’s as soon as possible,
ensuring a timely response.

From Councillor Edward Gretton to the Cabinet Member for Finance

Can the cabinet member update the council on plans to spend Merton’s share of the
£500 million of additional support for councils announced by the Secretary of State
for Housing, Communities and Local Government in July? Can the cabinet member
also confirm how much of the £12.1 million received so far has been spent on
directly related Covid19 costs?

Reply

| can confirm that the Council’s share of the £500m national pot announced in July
was £1.590m. This, together with the £10.559m unhypothecated grant previously
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received, brings Merton’s share to £12.149m. Our July Monitoring Report highlights
our net spending on Covid related areas (after applying the grant) at £26.822m. As
such the Council has incurred spending well in excess of the Central Government
allocation to Merton for Covid related matters.

From Clir Hayley Ormrod to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and
Education:

Can the Cabinet Member provide an update on the level of attendance at the
borough’s schools since the start of the new term?

Reply

On the basis of the most recent data available (91" September) schools are mostly
reporting good attendance from pupils following their return after the summer
holidays. There is no LA average yet available, but Merton schools are reporting the
following:

e Primary schools — between 72.2% and 98.3%, with the vast majority of
schools reporting in the high 80s and 90s.

e Secondary schools - between 81.8% and 97.7%, with the vast majority
reporting over 90%

Schools have worked hard to prepare their sites for return, completing risk
assessments, putting in measures to mitigate risk, and communicating with their
parents and families about these measures. These figures are a testament to the
impact of this work. Where parents are anxious about their children’s return, and as
a result are continuing to keep them away, schools are working with the Education
Welfare Service and school nursing to try to support them and to enable all children
to return as quickly as possible. For the majority of schools, attendance has steadily
improved since 3@ September (the first day back for most Merton schools), both as
they have opened more widely to all pupils (some schools had staggered starts) and
as some parents have seen the success of, and felt reassured by, the measures put
in place by schools.

From Clir Nick Draper to the Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and
Culture

What research does the council carry out to measure resident satisfaction with local
parks?

There are three (3) main avenues by which the Greenspaces team conducts research
on residents’ satisfaction with the borough’s parks and open spaces, including;

1. By way of questions about the service posed within the Merton Residents
Survey, the last of which, carried out during 2019 revealed:

- 81% of parks users rated Merton’s parks as very good or good.
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- 86% of young residents rated Merton’s parks as very good or good.

2. Contractually, through our service partner idverde’s ongoing customer survey
protocols and their targeted consultation works with local stakeholder groups,
including sports clubs.

3. One-off consultation exercises commissioned by the Greenspaces team such
as that conducted during the second half of 2019 that entailed professional
surveys conducted both in the field and, subsequently, in residents’ focus
groups. The information from this type of surveying has enabled the service to
further develop specific plans to enhance specific aspects of the service.

As an example, during this immediately past summer, a follow-up online survey
promoted widely within the community that elicited more than 2,600 individual
responses. The data collected has provided an important insight into the needs
and aspirations of both park users and non-users that will be used to inform
future investment and development priorities, especially in relation to water play
and barbeque use in our parks. Given the immense value and importance of
our parks during the recent coronavirus lockdown, a continued use of survey of
our parks users will be integral in the sustained improvement and development
of our valued parks and open spaces.

From Clir Paul Kohler to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and
Transport

Does the council know how many purpose built blocks of flats, within Merton, are
now subject to property speculators building up to two extra storeys without planning
permission, as a result of the Conservative Government's recent decision to widen
the categories of permitted development?

Reply

The Council does not hold a record of the number of blocks of flats that might
potentially qualify under the new permitted development procedures. Any such
applications will be displayed on the Councils Planning Explorer on the website.

From Clir Natasha Irons to the Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and
Transport

Following the recent government announcement that the money available for
London’s affordable housing is being reduced, what effect does the Cabinet Member
envisage this will have on those living in overcrowded accommodation or who are
homeless?

Reply

The recent announcement is only likely to exacerbate further the housing crisis here
in Merton and increase the level of overcrowded housing. There is a desperate
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needs of homes for social rent to be built given that we have over 10,000 people on
the housing waiting list with many of them living in overcrowded accommodation. We
also have over 200 people living in temporary housing.
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